

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

National Organization for Marriage, *Petitioner*

v.

Walter F. McKee et al., *Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Stephen C. Whiting
THE WHITING LAW FIRM
Suite 207
75 Pearl Street
Portland, Me. 04101
207/780-0681
207/780-0682 (facsimile)

November 2, 2011

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Randy Elf
JAMES MADISON CENTER
FOR FREE SPEECH
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, Ind. 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	(i)
Parties to the Proceeding Below.	(ii)
Corporate Disclosure.	(ii)
Table of Authorities.	(viii)
Petition.	1
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case.	1
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	4
I. Lower Courts are Vitiating <i>Citizens</i> by Subjecting Corporations to PAC-Style Administrative Requirements that Were Rejected as “Onerous” in <i>Citizens</i> , by Approving Vague and Overbroad Provisions, and by Using <i>Citizens</i> as an Excuse to Re-Regulate Issue-Advocacy Speech in Contravention of <i>Buckley</i> and <i>MCFL</i>	4
II. Government Is Imposing PAC-Burdens Without <i>Buckley</i> ’s Major-Purpose Test and Under Complaisant Scrutiny, Thereby Suppressing Political Speech that <i>Citizens</i> Protects.. . . .	10
A. PAC-Burdens Require <i>Buckley</i> ’s Major- Purpose Test, Clear Definitions, and	

Strict Scrutiny..	11
1. PAC-Burdens May Be Imposed Only on Groups With <i>Buckley</i> 's "Major Purpose"..	11
2. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court..	13
3. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split..	15
B. PAC-Style Burdens Are Onerous and Require Strict Scrutiny..	16
1. This Court Holds PAC-Style Burdens "Onerous" and Requires Strict Scrutiny...	16
2. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of this Court..	20
3. The Decision Below Creates Circuit Splits..	23
III. Issue Advocacy Is Being Regulated with Vague and Overbroad Provisions..	27
IV. Strategic Plans and Private Associations of Groups Seeking to Vindicate Free-Speech Rights Are Being Dis-closed, Which Creates a Circuit Split...	32
Conclusion..	35

Appendix Contents

Opinion below, <i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011). . . .	1a
--	----

Order (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc).	68a
U.S. Const. amend. I.	70a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	70a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1012(3)(A).	71a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1012(4-A).	72a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1014 (1)-(2-A).	72a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1019-B.	74a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1051-1052(4)-(5)(A).	77a
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1053-B.	81a
94-270 Me. Code R. 10.	82a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . .	15
<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) . . .	32
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	19
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	34
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	15, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	23

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	23
<i>FEC v. EMILY's List</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)....	31
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16, 34
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	8, 18, 30, 33, 34
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15, 31
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Mortham</i> , No. 98- 770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	15
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7, 16, 24-27
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th 2009).....	15, 23

<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..	8, 11, 27, 29, 32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swan- son</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011).	6, 24
<i>National Federation of Republican Assemblies v. United States</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 1300 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....	16
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 15, 20, 23
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Acito</i> , 459 F.Supp. 75 (S.D. N.Y. 1978).	16
<i>NOM v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>NOM v. McKee</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 245 (D. Me. 2010)...	1
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10, 15, 17, 23, 24, 27, 32
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2371 (2010).	9

<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , No. 08-483, 2011 WL 2457730 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2011).	10
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F.Supp.2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000).	16
<i>South Carolina Citizens for Life v. Davis</i> , slip op., No. 3:00-0124-19 (D.S.C. 2000).	16
<i>United States v. National Committee for Impeach- ment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).	15
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	16
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).	31
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).	31
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).	33
<i>Volle v. Webster</i> , 69 F.Supp.2d 171 (D. Me. 1999)	16
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
2 U.S.C. 433.	34
2 U.S.C. 441b.	5, 16, 23, 25, 26

11 C.F.R. 100.22(b)	32
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	32
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	19
28 U.S.C. 1343(a).	34
94-270 Me. Code R. 10. . . (i), 1, 3-5, 7, 11-13, 15, 27, 29, 34, 35	
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, (5)(A)(4)-(5).	32
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1012(3)(A).	31
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1012(3)(A)(1). . (i), 4-6, 8-11, 16, 18-23, 26-27, 29, 33	
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1012(4-A).....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1014 (1)-(2-A).....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1019-B.	16
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1051-1052(4)-(5)(A).....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1052(4)(A)(1).	31
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1052(5)(A)(4).	13
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1052(5)(A)(5).	16, 34
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1053	5, 7, 11-13, 16-19, 22, 25-26

Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1053-B.	15
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1054.	8, 18, 30, 33-34
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1057.	15, 31
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1059.	15
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, 1061.	5, 7, 16, 24-27
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	31

Petition

National Association for Marriage (“NOM”) requests review of *NOM v. McKee*, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).
